of the lease amount of ¥47,684 million by ¥8,850
million yielded 5.39 years, which was rounded to
5 years for a total lease term of 8 years (3 years +
5 additional years). This notion meant that year
2022 payments and beyond would be at a rate
of ¥61.6 million (¥47,684/5). Considering this
information, the PV of lease liability for the fiscal
year 2017 and 2018 could be computed as shown in
Table 1.

Table 1. PV of lease liability for fiscal year 2017 and 2018

Expense (¥ million)

Fiscal year 2018 PV 2017 PV

2018   8,283.0 7,872.1

2019 9,217.0 8,679.7 8,776.0 7,926.8

2020 9,978.0 8,848.6 8,271.0 7,100.1

2021 8,850.0 7,390.8

Thereafter 47,684.0 33,376.20 44,324.0 32,474.1

PVOL  58,295.3  55,646.1

Note: PV = Present value; PVOL = Present value of operating leases.

Step 2: Estimate the balance sheet asset impacts
The PV of the minimum lease payments (PVOL)

was added to total debt, whereas 75% of the lease
liability was added to assets. The difference in

the asset and liability amount was then adjusted for
deferred taxes and retained earnings as shown in
Tables 2 and 3.

Table 2. Adjusted assets

2018 (¥ million) 2017 (¥ million)

Before Adjusted After Before Adjusted After

Assets 246,655.00 43,721.50* 290,376.50 218,329.00 37,641.19 255,970.19

Note: * Asset adjustment of 43,721.50 is 75%, of PVOL of ¥ 58,295.30.

Table 3. Adjusted liabilities and equity

2018 (¥ million) 2017 (¥ million)

Before Adjusted After Before Adjusted After

Liabilities 168,472.00 58,295.33 226,767.33 156,164.00 50,188.30 206,352.30

Deferred taxes  (3,643.5)*   (3,136.80)

Net liabilities 168,472.00 54,651.87 223,123.87 156,164.0 47,051.5 203,215.5

Total equity 78,183.00 (10,930) 67,252.63 62,165.0 (9,410.3) 52,754.7

Totals 246,655.00  290,376.50 218,329.0  255,970.2

Note: * Deferred taxes = (58,295.33 – 43,721.5) × 25% tax = 3,643.5.
 Retained earnings adjustment = (58,295.33 – 43,721.5) × 0.75 = 10,930.4.

Step 3: Estimate income statement impacts
The income statement was adjusted by

removing the rent expense at the beginning of

the year in the minimum rent schedule and
replacing it with depreciation and interest expense
as shown in Table 4.

Table 4. Adjusted income statement

Expense (¥ million)

Before Adjustment After

Sales 143,623.0  143,623.0

Less: Cost of goods sold 115,300.0 (8,283.0) 107,017.0

Less: SGA expenses 11,327.0  11,327.0

= Operating income before depreciation or EBITDA 16,996.0  25,279.0

Less: Depreciation and amortization 13,313.0 5,145.0 18,458.0

= Operating income after depreciation or EBIT 3,683.0  6,821.0

Less: Interest expense 5,108.0 3,487.8 8,595.8

Add: Non-operating income 5,900.0  5,900.0

= Pretax income 4,475.0 (349.8) 4,125.2

Less: Income taxes 1,965.0 (87.5) 1,877.5

= Income before extraordinary items 2,510 (262.4) 2,247.6

Note: EBIT = Earnings before interest and taxes; EBITDA = Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Journal of Governance and Regulation / Volume 10, Issue 4, Special Issue, 2021

217

A rent expense of ¥8,283.0 million at
the beginning of the year (following year payment
from fiscal 2018) was removed from the cost of
goods sold, thereby increasing EBITDA. An interest
expense of ¥3,487.8 million was computed as
the average of the PVOL, namely, lease liabilities
multiplied by the interest rate of 6.19% ((58,295.3 +